Because clinical trials are conducted under widely 
varying conditions, adverse reaction rates observed 
in the clinical trials of a drug cannot be directly 
compared to rates in the clinical trials of another drug 
and may not reflect the rates observed in practice.

Six hundred and one (n=601) high risk individuals 
received VARIZIG intramuscularly in two clinical 
trials which included pregnant women, infants and 
immunocompromised pediatric and adult patients. 
The highest incidence of adverse reactions occurred 
in pregnant women (n=166), including injection site